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SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE  
         
SUMMARY OF CHANGES   
 
 
SECTION  SF 30 - BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE  
 
 
 
The following have been added by full text:  
        AMENDMENT 03 
 
The purpose of this amendment is to respond to the following Requests for Information: 
 
Q28. Section L states to submit “Standard Form 33, Solicitation, Offer, and Award and all its Amendments in 
Standard Form 30.”  
Is it acceptable to submit a signed complete SF33 with Block 14 completed acknowledging receipt of the 
amendments instead of completing Blocks 15 a-c of each SF30 and submitting a copy? 
 
A28. Yes 
 
Q.29 The organization of Volume II Price is outlined under item L.2(1)j. as: 

1. Cover Letter 
2. A completed Schedule of Firm Fixed Price Rates (Attachment A), including the Base period and four option 

years. 
3. The total price for performing Seed Task X001 (Offeror’s own format). 
4. The total price for performing Seed Task X002 (Offeror’s own format). 
5. A completed financial questionnaire from the offeror’s primary financial institution (Attachment B). 

Section L.4(6) provides the requirements in a different order. Please confirm offerors are to use the organization in 
L.2(1)j rather than the requirements order in L.4(6). 
 
A29.  The proposal will follow the organization of Volume II Price is outlined under item L.2(1)j. 
 
Q30. Instruction for Factor 6, item (i)a asks for “…the company financial statement for the most recent completed 
financial accounting year.” Please confirm it is acceptable to place the Financial Statement behind the Financial 
Institution Information (Attachment B). 
 
A30.  Yes. 
 
Q31. Factor 6, Price (i) (k) Subcontractor Costs appears to have a fixed amount per year.  Is it the Government's 
intent that each bidder should bid the specified amounts listed with applicable burdens in the Attachment A? If 
Subcontractor Pricing is required, what level of detail will be required? 
 
A31   Yes.  Please utilize the costs provided ($750,000).  No subcontractor pricing detail is required. 
 
Q32. We plan to use a commercial carrier (i.e., FedEx, UPS, USPS) for the delivery of our proposal but have 
experienced problems with this method at other bases in the past. Please identify if NAVFAC-EXWC or Port 
Hueneme has a preferred carrier we should use for proposal delivery. Also, will we need to make any special 
arrangements or provide any special instructions to the carrier? 
 
A32.  While there is no “preferred” carrier; FedEx makes multiple deliveries to Bldg. 1100’s shipping and receiving 
on a daily basis.  Items sent via USPS are sent to another building first.  Deliveries by UPS have been problematic in 
the past because some of the drivers are unaware of the shipping and receiving location at Bldg. 1100.  As long as 
the address that is provided in section L.3 (3) (Page 54 of the solicitation) is utilized, no additional instructions are 
required. 
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The following questions are related to Related to Seed 1 - SDVT1, PEARL CITY, HAWAII INSTALL  
 
Q33.T Though the Facility provided a disk of pictures at the site visit, attendees were not allowed to take any 
pictures. In order to identify any interferences and necessary installations, please provide additional pictures of the 
high bay area where all of the panels and sinks are to be located.  
 
A33. No additional picture will be provided. 
 
Q34. Please confirm that the Government/Facilities will be responsible for the final electrical connection for the 
high pressure compressors and dryers. 
 
A34. Yes. 
 
Q35. Under Item 1.1.3, item f. Compressor Room indicates the inclusion of the Gas Distribution Panel. There is no 
call out in the PWS for a “Gas Distribution Panel” in the compressor room, although there is a sketch of it on page 
C47, Figure 1. Is the offeror responsible for providing the Gas Distribution panel ? 
 
A35 Yes, the winning contractor is responsible for procuring the new Gas Distribution Panel. 
 
Q36. There is a Pool Remote Alarm Panel 2 that may need to be moved to accommodate the SCUBA sink. Will the 
Government/Facility be responsible for moving this panel, if required? 
 
A36.  The winning contractor will not responsible for moving Pool Remote Alarm Panel 2 if required. 
 
Q37. The eight ½” electrical conduits running from the floor to approx. 8’ in height pose a potential electrical hazard 
with the required SCUBA sink mounting in vicinity of the conduit.  Will the government or contractor be 
responsible for mitigation of risk/danger with these electrical lines and sink? 
 
A37.  The winning contractor  will not be responsible for moving these conduits if required. 
 
Q38. There are other miscellaneous electrical knife switches (approximately 4) that appear to be in the way of Air 
and O2 panels. Will the Government/Facility be responsible for moving the switches, if required? 
 
A38.  The winning contractor will not be responsible for moving this electrical equipment if required. 
 
Q39. There is no requirement in the PWS for flex hose saddles for the GFE umbilical hoses (3) or the Vehicle 
Charging Station hoses (4). Will the Government/Facility be responsible for providing these items? 
 
A39.  The winning contractor shall provide two (2) umbilical saddles. 
 
Q40. There is no request in the PWS Attachment G for a stainless steel enclosure for the booster pump. Please 
confirm this enclosure/cabinet will be provided by the Government/Facility. 
 
A40.  The stainless steel enclosure in this location should house both the charging panel and the booster pump.  A 
floor mounted enclosure such as the type with a roll up door would be recommended in this location. 
 
Q41. To facilitate demolition of the air system flasks, please confirm the Government/Facility will remove all 
fencing from the entire area of the Gas Farm. 
 
A41.  The Government will not be removing the fence around the Gas Farm to facilitate removal of the flasks.  The 
winning contractor will be responsible for removal and restoration of the fencing if they feel it is necessary 
 
The following questions are related to Related to Seed 2 - EGLIN AFB NAVSCOLEOD OVERHAUL 
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Q42. During the site visit, the Facility/Government representative indicated that there will be a revision to the PWS 
Attachment H including Sections 3.2.12 and 3.2.13 and Figure 7. Please confirm when offerors can expect this 
revised PWS. 
 
A42.  Revised Figure 7 attached.  For clarification: The existing Diluent Panel is to be removed from the system.  
The Mk 16 Charging Panel  will be overhaul  as described in 3.2.13 and moved to the current location of the Diluent 
Panel and become the "MK-16 Air Charging Panel" as shown in the revised Figure 7.  Two new panels shall be 
fabricated.  These are the MK-Oxygen Charging Panel and the MK16 Oxygen Charging Manifold as shown in the 
updated Figure 7. 
 
 
Q43. Revisions are to be made to Sections 3.2.12 and 3.2.13 along with Figure 7.  Will there be an opportunity to 
ask additional questions in regards to these changes, if needed? 
 
A43.  No. 
 
Q44.  For the Panels that are required to be Powder Coated, has there been any testing to confirm that the powder 
will adhere since they are Anodized?   
 
A44.  No. 
 
Q45. The concrete pad is sloped, so when the flask banks are rotated 90 degrees, will we be required to 
engineer/manufacture a slope for the flask drains to work properly? 
 
A45.  No. 
 
Q46. Please confirm that the SCV-AHP-1. SCV-AHP-2, SCV-AHP-3 and SCV-AHP-4 are ½” CPV stop check 
valves that offerors are to replace and not globe valves.   
 
A46.  The winning contractor shall replace these 4 valves with Mil-STD-24108 Stop Check Valves. 
 
Q47. The Quick Disconnects (QD) in this section are the only ones specified as “Tomco” with a designated part 
number.  For all other QDs, are we replacing with current Snaptite QDs?  
 
A47.  Yes. 
 
Q48. Will the GTS Panel remain in its current location and not be demolished with the Diluent Panel?  Can this 
panel be modified to hold the 6 QDs as in Figure 7?  
 
A48.  See description of MK-16 Charging above. 
 
Q49. We understand from the site visit that the MV-OX-1 metering valve and the Swagelok Piping that is 
downstream of it are to be replaced. The piping upstream appears to be the same. Clarification is needed for the 
downstream piping.  
 
A49.  Only the section of piping downstream of MV-OX-1 is to be replaced. 
 
Q50. HC-1 and HC-2 – ½” Ball Valves were not located in the Inner Lock. Please confirm the Facility/Government 
is responsible for adding these to the Inner Lock   
 
A50. HC-1 and HC-2 are the interior ball valves for the ACS system.  These valves are incorrectly labelled CVHC-1 
and CVHC-2 on Figure 6. 
 
Q51. Drawings were not found at site visit, confirming that we are still waiting on these and that this is to be 
provided to us by NAVFAC. 
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A51.  There are currently no drawings of the viewport housing assemble.  The winning contractor would have to 
measure the housing to determine the  correct sizing for the required viewports. 
 
Q52. The Comms Box that is currently in the Inner Lock does not have a temperature probe and one cannot be 
added. Please confirm if a new Comms box with temperature probe is required or just a separate temperature gauge. 
 
A52.  This refers to a separate temperature gauge. 
 
Q53. Please define piping supports. Does piping supports mean only the pipe clamps or does this include the uni-
struts as well?   
 
A53.  This only refers to pipe clamps. 
 
The close date for submission of proposals remains at 11 May 2016. CITY, HAWAII 
  
 
(End of Summary of Changes)  
 


